PUBLIC LAW BOARD MO, 6384

PARTIES TO D H

Brotharhood Of Locomotive Engineers
AWARD NO. 7

- and- CASE NO. 7

Burlington Northern-Santa Fe Railway

TA LA

Claim on behalf of Engineer GW Teldness re-
questing reinstatement tu service with Seniority
uni npai red. paynent for any and all time |ost,
and t& any notation regarding this incident

be remcved from his personal record.

This Public Law Board NO 6284 finds that the parties hezxein are Carrier
and Enpl oyee, within the meaning of the Railway Labor Act, as anended, and that

this Board has jurisdiction.

By letter dated May 21, 13%% the Carrier notified the Claimant, Engi neer
Gary W. Toldness, that he was dismssed from service for violation of Rule 15

and 1.6 as follows:

This latter Will confirmthat as a result of
formal investigation held om My 14. 1999,
concerni ng youxr adultsraticn of zrandem urine
samples, randem test #2351281, on April 28,
1999 as evidenced by test results received
this office em May 6. 1999, you ara di snissed
from enploynent for violation of Rules 1.5
and 1.6 of tha Geaneral Code of (perating
Rulas and for viol ati on of the Burlington
Northern Santa Fe Railway’s policy on t he
Use of Drugs and Alcohol, Saction 12.

Please arrange to return all Company propecty
and any Amtrak transportation passes in your
posseasion. A check will be iggued for any
monaeys dus you.

This letter will be placed in your perscnpal
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of this Jddsmissal.

Raspactfully,



1

PLEAD. L2 8Y

a2
A ano Ad. T

g/benald G. Boespflug
Diractor Administration

No bagis existas tO0 set aside the discipline impased on the procedural grounds

asserted by the Qrganization.

M. Toldness admtted that he had tanpered with the urine specimen at the

time of the random test. Clearly then he is responsible for the Rules

violations as charged.

The O ganization contends that dismssal is excessive in this case given
the cClaimant's service record. Thaa Carrier insists that dismssal should be
upheld in this case under the clear statenent setc forth in the Carrier's Dzug
and Al cohol Policy. Moreover, it is a Rule 1.6 dishonesty violation since it
iz an intentional act of decegticn. The Carrier sets forth in significant

detail the rational. ofits position and it cites supporting awards.

Wa f£ind that the discipline af dismissal is excessive in this particular
case. Mr. Toldness admitted his responsibility at the investigation. He has
no history of Rule G or Rule 1.5 violations on his personal record, and ovarall
his enpl oynment record of over twenty-fivayearsis satisfactory. He has
successfully completad the treatment plan devised by his EAP counselor. R has
paid a very heavy price for his miscsnduct. peing out of service since sarly
May Of 1999. It ig the beliefof this Boardthat the discipline has now gerved
its purpose. His return to the workfzrceaftsr such a | ong disciplinazy
suspension will remind cthar emplovees that tanpering or adulterating . sampla
will be detected by the highly sophisticated technology available to testing
| aboratories and that the discipline will be savers, up to and including
di scharge, assessed on a case by case basis, ineluding consideration O an

individual’'s service record.



PLB No. L28Y
-3 A”AM m. 7

AWARD
As per Findings.

ORDER: The Carrier 14 required ta comply with this
award within thirty days.

L
Employee Mémber

Dat ed: 75,_ /”M/




